
Digital Object Identifier (DOI) 10.1007/s00205-005-0410-5
Arch. Rational Mech. Anal. 180 (2006) 507–509

Corrigendum to: Elliptic Two-Dimensional
Invariant Tori for the Planetary Three-Body

Problem

Luca Biasco, Luigi Chierchia & Enrico Valdinoci

Communicated by P.H. Rabinowitz

The main result of the paper [BCV] Elliptic two-dimensional invariant tori for
the planetary three-body problem by the authors, published in Arch. Ration. Mech.
Anal. 170, 91–135 (2003), namely, Theorem 1.2, exploits a classical result (The-
orem 1.1) essentially due to Delaunay and Poincaré. In Appendix C of [BCV] a
detailed proof of Theorem 1.1 is discussed. However, this proof contains a flaw.
In fact, the statement following equation (C.44) in Proposition C.3, Section C.2.2,
Appendix C is not correct. The Z∗

j ’s (called in [BCV] “Poincaré integrals”) are not
global integrals. Therefore, Section C.2.2 requires amendment. What now follows,
replaces Section C.2.2 in [BCV], correcting the above mentioned flaw. Notations
are as in [BCV].

Recall that in [BCV] we consider the 10-dimensional invariant symplectic man-
ifold, Mver, defined by taking the non-vanishing total angular momentum to be
vertical, i.e., C:=C(1) + C(2) = ck3 where C(i) denotes the angular momentum of
the ith planet with respect to the origin of an inertial heliocentric frame {k1, k2, k3}
and c ∈ R\{0}; compare (C.30) and (C.31). Recall, also, that in [BCV] we use
the “osculating Poincaré variables” (�∗, η∗, p∗, λ∗, ξ∗, q∗) as described in Section
C.2.1 of [BCV], where�∗ = (�∗

1,�
∗
2), η

∗ = (η∗
1, η

∗
2), etc., and the index i = 1, 2

refers to the two-body system ith planet-star. Finally, recall that −ζ ∗
i = θi is the

longitude of the ith node on the plane {k1, k2}, while −Z∗
i = �i = C(i) · k3.

Let us now describe, analytically, Mver. From the definition of the Delaunay vari-
ables (Li, �i,Gi, gi,�i, θi) (compare to Section C.1.1) it follows that the relations
defining Mver, i.e., C · k1 = 0 = C · k2, are equivalent to

ζ ∗
2 − ζ ∗

1 = π and G2
1 −�2

1 = G2
2 −�2

2.

Therefore, since Gi = �∗
i − H ∗

i , with H ∗
i :=(η∗

i
2 + ξ∗

i
2)/2 (compare to (C.5),

(C.15) and (C.17)), we find

Z∗
1 = Z∗

2 + (�∗
2 −H ∗

2 )
2 − (�∗

1 −H ∗
1 )

2

c
,

Used Distiller 5.0.x Job Options
This report was created automatically with help of the Adobe Acrobat Distiller addition "Distiller Secrets v1.0.5" from IMPRESSED GmbH.You can download this startup file for Distiller versions 4.0.5 and 5.0.x for free from http://www.impressed.de.GENERAL ----------------------------------------File Options:     Compatibility: PDF 1.2     Optimize For Fast Web View: Yes     Embed Thumbnails: Yes     Auto-Rotate Pages: No     Distill From Page: 1     Distill To Page: All Pages     Binding: Left     Resolution: [ 600 600 ] dpi     Paper Size: [ 595 842 ] PointCOMPRESSION ----------------------------------------Color Images:     Downsampling: Yes     Downsample Type: Bicubic Downsampling     Downsample Resolution: 150 dpi     Downsampling For Images Above: 225 dpi     Compression: Yes     Automatic Selection of Compression Type: Yes     JPEG Quality: Medium     Bits Per Pixel: As Original BitGrayscale Images:     Downsampling: Yes     Downsample Type: Bicubic Downsampling     Downsample Resolution: 150 dpi     Downsampling For Images Above: 225 dpi     Compression: Yes     Automatic Selection of Compression Type: Yes     JPEG Quality: Medium     Bits Per Pixel: As Original BitMonochrome Images:     Downsampling: Yes     Downsample Type: Bicubic Downsampling     Downsample Resolution: 600 dpi     Downsampling For Images Above: 900 dpi     Compression: Yes     Compression Type: CCITT     CCITT Group: 4     Anti-Alias To Gray: No     Compress Text and Line Art: YesFONTS ----------------------------------------     Embed All Fonts: Yes     Subset Embedded Fonts: No     When Embedding Fails: Warn and ContinueEmbedding:     Always Embed: [ ]     Never Embed: [ ]COLOR ----------------------------------------Color Management Policies:     Color Conversion Strategy: Convert All Colors to sRGB     Intent: DefaultWorking Spaces:     Grayscale ICC Profile:      RGB ICC Profile: sRGB IEC61966-2.1     CMYK ICC Profile: U.S. Web Coated (SWOP) v2Device-Dependent Data:     Preserve Overprint Settings: Yes     Preserve Under Color Removal and Black Generation: Yes     Transfer Functions: Apply     Preserve Halftone Information: YesADVANCED ----------------------------------------Options:     Use Prologue.ps and Epilogue.ps: No     Allow PostScript File To Override Job Options: Yes     Preserve Level 2 copypage Semantics: Yes     Save Portable Job Ticket Inside PDF File: No     Illustrator Overprint Mode: Yes     Convert Gradients To Smooth Shades: No     ASCII Format: NoDocument Structuring Conventions (DSC):     Process DSC Comments: NoOTHERS ----------------------------------------     Distiller Core Version: 5000     Use ZIP Compression: Yes     Deactivate Optimization: No     Image Memory: 524288 Byte     Anti-Alias Color Images: No     Anti-Alias Grayscale Images: No     Convert Images (< 257 Colors) To Indexed Color Space: Yes     sRGB ICC Profile: sRGB IEC61966-2.1END OF REPORT ----------------------------------------IMPRESSED GmbHBahrenfelder Chaussee 4922761 Hamburg, GermanyTel. +49 40 897189-0Fax +49 40 897189-71Email: info@impressed.deWeb: www.impressed.de

Adobe Acrobat Distiller 5.0.x Job Option File
<<     /ColorSettingsFile ()     /AntiAliasMonoImages false     /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning     /ParseDSCComments false     /DoThumbnails true     /CompressPages true     /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)     /MaxSubsetPct 100     /EncodeColorImages true     /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode     /Optimize true     /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false     /EmitDSCWarnings false     /CalGrayProfile ()     /NeverEmbed [ ]     /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.5     /UsePrologue false     /GrayImageDict << /QFactor 0.9 /Blend 1 /HSamples [ 2 1 1 2 ] /VSamples [ 2 1 1 2 ] >>     /AutoFilterColorImages true     /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)     /ColorImageDepth -1     /PreserveOverprintSettings true     /AutoRotatePages /None     /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve     /EmbedAllFonts true     /CompatibilityLevel 1.2     /StartPage 1     /AntiAliasColorImages false     /CreateJobTicket false     /ConvertImagesToIndexed true     /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic     /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.5     /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic     /DetectBlends false     /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic     /PreserveEPSInfo false     /GrayACSImageDict << /VSamples [ 2 1 1 2 ] /QFactor 0.76 /Blend 1 /HSamples [ 2 1 1 2 ] /ColorTransform 1 >>     /ColorACSImageDict << /VSamples [ 2 1 1 2 ] /QFactor 0.76 /Blend 1 /HSamples [ 2 1 1 2 ] /ColorTransform 1 >>     /PreserveCopyPage true     /EncodeMonoImages true     /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB     /PreserveOPIComments false     /AntiAliasGrayImages false     /GrayImageDepth -1     /ColorImageResolution 150     /EndPage -1     /AutoPositionEPSFiles false     /MonoImageDepth -1     /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply     /EncodeGrayImages true     /DownsampleGrayImages true     /DownsampleMonoImages true     /DownsampleColorImages true     /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.5     /MonoImageDict << /K -1 >>     /Binding /Left     /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated (SWOP) v2)     /MonoImageResolution 600     /AutoFilterGrayImages true     /AlwaysEmbed [ ]     /ImageMemory 524288     /SubsetFonts false     /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default     /OPM 1     /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode     /GrayImageResolution 150     /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode     /PreserveHalftoneInfo true     /ColorImageDict << /QFactor 0.9 /Blend 1 /HSamples [ 2 1 1 2 ] /VSamples [ 2 1 1 2 ] >>     /ASCII85EncodePages false     /LockDistillerParams false>> setdistillerparams<<     /PageSize [ 576.0 792.0 ]     /HWResolution [ 600 600 ]>> setpagedevice



508 Luca Biasco, Luigi Chierchia & Enrico Valdinoci

H ∗
i :=

η∗
i

2 + ξ∗
i

2

2
,

c := −(Z∗
1 + Z∗

2).

Proposition (Reduction of the angular momentum). The motions starting on Mver,
with total angular momentum C = ck3 (c �= 0), can be described by the four-
degrees-of-freedom Hamiltonian H∗

0 + εF , with (compare to (1.4) of Theorem 1.1
of [BCV])

H∗
0 := −1

2
(κ1/�

∗
1

2 + κ2/�
∗
2

2
) ,

εF := εF (�∗, λ∗, η∗, ξ∗)
:= H∗

1(�
∗, η∗, (r∗1 ,−r∗2 ), λ∗, ξ∗, (0, 0))

where

r∗1 :=

√
c2 + (�∗

1 −H ∗
1 )

2 − (�∗
2 −H ∗

2 )
2

c
,

r∗2 :=

√
c2 + (�∗

2 −H ∗
2 )

2 − (�∗
1 −H ∗

1 )
2

c
, (1)

and H∗
0 +H∗

1 = H∗(�∗, η∗, p∗, λ∗, ξ∗, q∗) is the Hamiltonian (C.41) of the spatial
three-body problem expressed in the osculating Poincaré variables.

Proof. In the full-phase space, we introduce the standard symplectic variables
(�∗, η∗, �, λ∗, ξ∗, ψ) = φ(�∗, η∗, p∗, λ∗, ξ∗, q∗) defined by the relations{

(Z∗
1 , Z

∗
2 , ζ

∗
1 , ζ

∗
2 ) = −(�1, �2 −�1, ψ1 + ψ2, ψ2),

(p∗
i , q∗

i ) = (
√−2Z∗

i sin ζ ∗
i ,

√−2Z∗
i cos ζ ∗

i ) , i = 1, 2 .
(*)

Since the components of the total angular momentum Ci Poisson-commute with
H∗, it follows that �2 = −(Z∗

1 + Z∗
2) = C3 is an integral for H∗:=H∗ ◦ φ−1;

hence, the conjugate angle ψ2 is cyclic for H∗ (i.e., H∗ is constant in ψ2). In these
variables Mver is described by{
ψ1 = π , �1 = �̂1(�

∗, η∗, ξ∗;�2):=
�2

2
+ (�∗

1 −H ∗
1 )

2 − (�∗
2 −H ∗

2 )
2

2�2
,
}
.

Since φ(Mver) is invariant for the flow φt∗ of H∗, ψ̇1 ≡ 0 and ψ1(t) ≡ π for
motions starting on φ(Mver); this is equivalent to (∂�1H∗)|φ(Mver) = 0. It is now
easy to check that the (standard) Hamilton equations for

Hc
red(�

∗, λ∗, η∗, ξ∗):=H∗
(
�∗, η∗,

(
�̂1(�

∗, η∗, ξ∗; c), c), λ∗, ξ∗, (π, ψ2)
)

(recall that H∗ is independent ofψ2) are a subsystem of the full (standard) Hamilton
equations for H∗ when the initial data are restricted to φ(Mver) and the initial (and
constant) value for �2 is c. Note that the evolution of �1 is then obtained via the
relation �1 = �̂1 while the evolution of ψ2 is obtained by a quadrature (�2 = c

and ψ1 = π are constant). The claim now follows by computing explicitly Hc
red

via the relations in (∗) and taking the arbitrary value for ψ2 to be π/2. ��



Corrigendum 509

We take this opportunity to correct also the following minor points:

• Point (ii) of Remark 1.1 has to be amended according to the above discussion. In
particular the sentence “called Poincaré integrals in Appendix C” at line 10 from
the bottom of page 96 and the word “Poincaré” on the last line of the same page
have to be disregarded. In the same spirit, the last sentence (“we also anticipate...
(Poincaré integrals)”) of footnote 27 should be ignored.

• In equation (C.18) sin and cos must be exchanged.
• Formula after (C.31), page 127: the suffixes 1,2,3 have to be replaced by 0,1,2.

Acknowledgement We would like to thank Jacques Féjoz for useful discussions.

Dipartimento di Matematica
Università “Roma Tre”
Largo S. L. Murialdo 1

00146 Roma (Italy)
e-mail: biasco@mat.uniroma3.it,

luigi@mat.uniroma3.it

and

Dipartimento di Matematica
Università di Roma “Tor Vergata”

Via della Ricerca Scientifica 1
00133 Roma (Italy)

e-mail: valdinoci@mat.uniroma2.it

(Received August 16, 2005 / Accepted August 16, 2005)
Published online January 16, 2006 – © Springer-Verlag (2006)


